By Speed Post

No.14039/40/2013-UTS.1I
Government of India

Ministry of Home Affairs
Frkkkk

North Block, New Delhi - 110 001.
Dated the 27th November, 2013.

Sub: Information sought by Shri Atter Singh under the RTI Act, 2005
— regarding.

With reference to the RTI application dated 18.06.2013 filed by Shri
Atter Singh copy of which has been forwarded to the undersigned by the
PIO/Addl. DCP (Estt.), Delhi Police, for reply in respect of the point No. 17
to 21, 30 to 33, 37 to 39 and 46 & 70, the applicant is informed as under:-

Point No. 17 & 18:- Promotions [rom Inspectors to ACsP are
governed as per DANIPS Rules & as per the extant provisions circulated
by DoP&T from time to time. Copy of DANIPS Rules can be accessed from
the website of the Ministry (www.mha.nic.in). Other instructions may bc
obtained from DoP&T through their website or directly from there. The
promotion is granted to those officers who are cligible as per the Rules and
clear from vigilance angle. Criteria for promotion is devised by the DPC.

Point No. 19 to 21:- As rcgards rescrvation in promotion
reservation at the time ol recruitment cle., is concerned, the applicant
may contact DoP&T, which is the nodal agency of Govt. of India to issuc
such instructions. A copy ol application is being transferred to DoP&T for
reply. Copy of constitution may be accessed on Ministry of law website.

Point No. 30 to 32:- a copy of the application is being forwarded to
UPSC under section 6 (3) of RTI Act, 2005,

Point No. 33:- MHA, being the cadre controlling authority of
DANIPS, convenes the DPC for induction to DANIPS against the promotion
quota vacancies in Enlry Grade of DANIPS. Eligible Inspectors are
considered by the DPC for induction to DANIPS in accordance with
DANIPS Rules.

details/break up of vacancies in 2013 against promotion quota is
enclosed. Apart [rom these vacancies,4 vacancics for SC¢& 5 vacancies
for ST¢have been carried forward from 2012 against promotion quota. A
copy of the details reported to UPSC regarding vacancies in DANIPS for

the matter is subjudice in the Hon’ble CAT, PB, New Delhi.
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Point No. 46:- The application is being transferred to DoP&T for
reply.

Point No. 70:- Yes.

2. The name and address of the Appellate Authority is as under:

Shri [LS. Chahal,

Joint ‘3(,(,1(,t¢1y (UT)

Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block,
New Delhi - 110001

(Anuj Sharma)
Director and CP1O
Tel: 2309 2436

To :
Shri Atter Singh,
WZ-298, Basai Dara Pur,
New Delhi - 110 015.

Copy to (By Speed Post):

1. The Secrctary, DoP&T, Ministry of Public Grievances and Pensions,
North Block, New Delhi, under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 with the
request to furnish reply in r/o points pertaining to your
Ministry /department, (Copy of the relevant application is enclosed).

2. The PIO/AddLDCP (Estt.), Delht Police, Police Headquarter, MSO
Building, Near ITO, New Delhi- 110 002 for information.

2 The CPIO, UPSC, Dholpur Housc, Shahjahan Road, New Dclhi - 110
069, under Scction 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 with the request to furnish
reply in r/o points pertaining lo your department, (Copy of the
relevant application is enclosed).

\ \\(L xu\\‘,\‘ I

(Anuj Sharma)
Director (Services)/CPIO
Tele No.2309-2436

lssuad with Enclosune

Date........ ﬁ/
Sign....... 20l 3




“APPLICATION UNDER RTI ACT 2005

To Dated :18.06.2013
The Public information Officer,
Delhi Police Headquarters,

I.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.
Subject :  Regarding seeking information under RTI Act 2005.

Sir,
Piease find enclosed the FPostai Order No. for

Rs.10/- as fee for seeking information under RTI Act 2005. Please provide me the
information of my following questions :-

1. Whether Delhi Police work under the command of Delhi Govt. or Central
Govt.?
2. Either the rules of Central Govt. that is CC Conduct Rules are applicable

On the employees of Delhi Police?

3 How many out of turn promotion have been given to Delhi Police

employees since 26" January 1950 to 31° May 2013? Please provide the
list of them rank wise, category wise and year wise.

4. Have you been prepared Post and Promotion basis Reservation Roster of
Delhi Police employees since 26 January 1950 to 31 May 2013 which is
mandatory as per O.M., dated 2-7-1997/0Order No. 1]? Photocopy of
model roster for RESERVATION ROSTER FORM 2-7-1997 and
PROMOTION 200 POINT ROSTER (Annexure-lll to .M.) are enclosed for
your help. If no, why it has not been prepared.

(Gl

If yes, provide a copy of the Rosier of Inspeciors Executive of Delhi

Police prepared on 1™ January, 2013.
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(2)

How many Inspectors ( Executive) in Delhi Police belongs to Scheduled
Caste Category? Please provide information about their names, posting,
portfolio given to them with their Mobile contacts No’s.

How many Police Station In Delhi?

How many SHO in Delhi Police belongs to Scheduled Caste Category?
as on 2u" June 20137 Please provide the information with their name and

name of the Police Station also.
What are the criteria for posting of an Inspector as SHO?

How many Traffic Circles of Delhi Police?

How many Traffic Inspectors in Delhi Police belongs to Scheduled Caste
Category as on 20" June 2013? Please provide the information about their
names with their Mobile contact numbers and name of the Traffic Circle

where they are posted?
A\hat is the total strength of Delhi Police as on 20" June 20137

How many units in Dethi Police? Piease provide their names and addresses.
Please provide the information about the staff postad in each and every
Unit with rank wise, category wise and their percentage also.

Whether reservation in recruitment and promotion available in Delhi
Police?

Comttlaad
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(4)

Whether there is any provision of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India or any
other court or any tribunal of India to give reservation quota at the time of
recruitment only and restriction to give reservation quota in promotion?

If yes, please provide the details of the particular order of Hon’ble Supreme

Court of India and copy of the same.

It no, why Inspectors from Schetiuied casie Category have not been
considered as per the their quota prescribed in constitution of India?
Please provide the details of the law/rule which allew to promote only
General Category Inspectors.

Under what rule and regulations the names of 14426 Inspectors only from
the General Category had been recommended by the worthy Lieutenant
Governor of Delhi for look after the work of Assistant Commissioner of
Police, later on promoted as A.C.P. vide order No.12293-392/CB-1/PHQ,
dated Delhi the 8/02/2013and 31527-626/ CB-I/PHQ, dated Delhi the
20/05/20137

Whether before recommendation the name of 14+25 Inspectors from
General Category sent to Lieutenant Governor of Belhi to promote them as
Assistant Commissioner of Police any ground meeting of Departmental

A E s

Promotion Committee was consiituted? I yeu, name of those officials may
please be provided with the minutes of meeting of meeting of DPC
meeting. It Departmental Promotion Committee net constituted, why it

was not constituted?

Fg e |
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How many posts of ACP’s are sanctioned for Delhi Police from
Ministry of Home Affairs? Please provide their details category wise also.

s there any Inspector of Scheduled Caste category in the promotion
list of 40 Inspectors (Executive) who have been promoted to the rank

iy e / 3, i N T AT LN T
and 31827-676/ CB-1/PHQ, dated Delhi the 20/05/20137

Why the Inspectors from Scheduled Caste catezory have ignored to

promote from the rank of Inspector to ACP in the above noted promotion

order list?

What are the policy/criteria of promotion for Inspectors (Executive) to
promote them as ACP?

What are the parameters / criteria of suitahility for promotion from
Inspector rank to ACP rank?

Whether there is any provision in Constitution of india to give reservation
quota at the time of recruitment only and restriction to give reservation

quota in promotion?

If yes, please provide the details of the particular section of Constitution of
India and copy of the same. ' '

if no, why Inspectors from Scheduled caste Category have not been
considered as per the their quota prescribed as per the constitution of
India?
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28.

29.

(5)

Whether there was any written or verbal order or instruction from any
senior level, that only the name of General Category inspectors have to be
recommended to the worthy Lieutenant Governor of Delhi for the looking
after the work of Assistant Commissioner of Police?

Why the names of Inspectors from Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe
Category were not sent to the worthy Lieutenant Governor of Delhi?

Whether the worthy Lieutenant Governor of Delhi had been specifically
informed in writing that 14+26 name of Inspectors are only from General
Category and no one had been taken from Scheduled Caste Category in this
recommendation?

Under what circumstances/justified reasons the name of Inspectors only
from General Category had been recommended to the worthy Lieutenant
Governor of Delhi? '

Whether sending the name of Inspectors only from General Category
(14+26) is a deliberate act of partiality and reflect/show that there is no
place towards the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe Categories, while
the Constitution of India provides the facility to Scheduled Caste and
Scheduled Tribe Categories to be considered them in promotions as per
their quota?

Why recommendation was not sent as per the promotion based Roster
which is mandatory as per the Annexure-ll to M.O., dated 2-7-1997 [Order

No.1] photocopy of the same is enclosed as Annexure-17?
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35,
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28,

(6)

What is the roll/policy of UPSC in whether there is any provision in
constitution of India to give reservation quota at the time of recruitment
only and restriction to give reservation guota in promotion?

If yes, please provide the details of the particular section of the Indian

Constitution and copy of the same.

Either UPSC only recruit direct ACP and IPS officer for Delhi Police or Delhi
Police has to take approval from UPSC to promote the inspectors to the

rank of ACP?

What is the roll/policy of Ministry of Home Affairs in promotion of

" Inspectors to promote them from Inspectors to ACP rank?

Either Delhi Police has to take approval from Ministry of Home Affairs
to promote the inspectors to the rank of ACP?

What is the roll/policy of Lieutenant Governor of Delhi in promotion of
Inspectors to promote them from Inspectors to ACP rank?

Either Delhi Police has to take approval from Lieutenant Governor
to promote the inspectors to the rank of ACP?

How many post of ACP’s were vacant in Delhi Police as on 1> January
20137 Please provide the information separately about the post of direct
ACP’s and promotee’s ACP’s Category wise.

Whether all vacant posts of ACP’s were vacant for General Category only?

Contd.....7
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43,

44,

45,

(7)
How many vacant posts of ACP’s reserved for reserved Category?

How many post of ACP’s are vacant in Delhi Police as on 20" June 2013?
Please provide the information separately about the post of direct ACP’s
and promotee’s ACP’s Category wise.

How many ACP’s in Delhi Police are as direct recruited as on 20" June
20137 Please provide the information with category wise.

Please provide information about the name, mobile No.’s and place of
Postings of direct recruited ACP’s at present in Delhi Police belongs to
Scheduled Caste Category.

How many ranker/promotee ACP’s at present in Delhi Police belongs to
Scheduled Caste Category? Please provide the information with their name,
mobile No’s and place of Posting of them.

How many IPS officers in Delhi Police? Please provide the information
rank and category wise.

Please provide the information about the IPS officers in Delhi Police
belong to Scheduled Caste Category with their name, mobile No’s and their
present place of Postings?

If Delhi Police work under the supervision of Ministry of Home Affairs
then why this discrimination and who are responsible officials for not
including the inspectors of Scheduled Caste Category in the list of
promotion order noted above from the rank of inspector to ACP? Please
provide the information about their name and rank.
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(8)

66) What are the guide;'iines of Department of Personnel & Training regarding
" promotion from Inspector rank to ACP? wefghyr o<y Do ﬂ}&“‘””'

47.  If we are governed by Home Ministry of Central Govt., why the Inspectors
of Delhi Police Anand Rai and others have gone CAT vide case O.A.

No.1033/2013.

48.  Why the reply of the CAT noted above was not been submitted on 29"
May, 2013 fixed for hearing?

49.  Delhi Police is working under the supervision of Central Govt. then why
policy regarding proimotion of Central Govt. employees not applicable in
Delhi Police for Promotion from Inspector to ACP rank.

50.  Who'is the official incharge of Confidential Branch, PHQ? Please provide the
name of and rank of the officer incharge of Confidential Branch, PHQ.

51, Who is responsible to create confusion regarding the promotion of
Reserved Category in Delhi Police?

52.  Either ShriB. S. Pundeer ACP, incharge of Confidential Branch of Delhi
Police Headquarter misguided the senior officials of Delhi Police for
not to promoting the Inspectors of Schedule Caste Category as ACP in the
above note orders of promotion?

53.  Whatis the roll of Shri B. S. Pundeer ACP, incharge of Confidential Branch
of Delhi Police Headquarter in the above noted orders of the promotions
from the rank of Inspectors to ACP?
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60.

61.

(9)

Please provide the detail information about Shri B. S. Pundeer ACP,
incharge of Confidential Branch of Delhi Police Headquarter i.e. date of
birth, date of recruitment, date of his retirement from service his place of
posting as Sub Inspector, date of promotion as Inspector, place of postings
as inspector, date of promotion as ACP, place of postings as ACP and how
many times he remain posted as SHO of Police Stations. Please provide the
names of Police Stations where he was posted as SHO of Police Station.

Please provide the property details of Shri B. S. Pundeer, ACP, Incharge of
Confidential Branch of Delhi Police Headquarter as he has provided to
Delhi Police.

Whether an incharge of Confidential Branch of Police Headquarter can
affect the promotion of Inspectors(Executive)? If yes, how can he affect the

promotion of inspectors (Executive)?

Whether the post of incharge of Confidential Branch of Police Headquarter
is a post of Ministerial staff? If yes, why Mr. B. S. Pundeer, ACP (Executive)
has been posted at this post?

What is the tenure of incharge of Confidential Branch of Police
Headquarter?

When Mr. B. S. Pundeer, ACP (Executive) has been posted at this nost?

What are the criteria of transfer in Union Territories of Promotee/ranker
ACP’s serving in Delhi Police?

Whether Mr. B. S. Pundeer, ACP (Executive) has been posied in Union

Territories ever since he has been promoted?

%



(10)

62. Ifyes, when he has been posted in any Union Territory an in which Union
Territory state he remains posted and fear how much tenure he remain
there?

63.  Ifno, then when he will be transferred to Union Territory state, why he has
not been transferred to in any Union Territory state yet and what are the

reasons behind this?

64.  Why 40 Inspectors of General Category have been promoted as ACP from
the back door without conducting regular DPC?

65.  Why senior official of Delhi Police are against the promotion of Reserved
Category specially Scheduled Caste?

66. Who are the officials of promotion committee for the promotion of 40
Inspectors promoted recently? Please mention their names and ranks.

67. What was the urgency to promote these 26 Inspectors as ACP on 20.05.2013,
when Lieutenant Governor of Delhi was out of India i.e. USA. on 20.05.2013?

68.  Whether Hon’ble Supreme Court of India has give status Quo against the
promotion of Reserved Category?

69.  Ifthere is any order of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India regarding ban on
promotion of Reserved Category. Please mention about such order in
detail.

/ &a

Q]O }\/\/hether the recomrnendations of Department of Personnel’s and Training

\_Jof Ministry of Home Affairs were followed to promote the General Category
Inspectors as ACP? |
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Whether promotion of exclusive General Category Inspectors as ACP is not
The violation of Constitution of India. Who are the responsible officials for
this act.

if the promotion of exclusive General Category Inspectors is violation of
Constitution of India and guide lines of MHA, whether will be demoted to
their pervious rank till the fresh DPC?

Either state policy regarding promotion of Reserved Category is applicable
on Central Govt. employees?

Whether at the time of recruitment of Constables and Sub Inspectors
reservation policy as per the constitution of India is maintained? If yes,
what are the criteria’s and by which rule this is maintained? Please provide
the details about the particular rules.

If reservation policy is adopted at the time of recruitment of constables and
Sub Inspectors, then why reserve category-candidates remain short at the
time of promotion and department has to promote the juniors? Please
provide the reasons.

Why reserve category candidates not found suitable at the time of
promotion. Please provide the reasons.

Applicant

s -‘f-,"f/ Fi ’ ,.-/I_ p .,
,,,//) 7/ Y
V4 "/‘ A / L

e

7

/

ATTER SINGH
WZ-298, BASAI DARA PUR,
NEW DELHI-110015



